38 Total $1,492,200 $1,266,990 $2,920,405   774,103 100.00%   44,912,585 100.00%

39   64,509   3,742,715

40   60,928   3,206,235

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2022 RGVSA IS COSA TYE 2021

RATE DESIGN AND PROOF OF REVENUE

RGVSA Incorporated and RGVSA Environs - Breakout of Annual Volumetric Charge   Revenue Increase/(Decrease)RGVSA Incorporated and RGVSA Environs - Breakout of Annual Customer Charge Revenue Increase/(Decrease)

RGVSA Grand Total Breakout of Revenue

Increase/(Decrease)

Schedule 6a

Total

Avg RGVSA Incorporated  Monthly Total

Avg  RGVSA Monthly Total

COMMERCIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

PUBLIC AUTHORITY

PUBLIC AUTHORITY STANDARD TRANSPORT

INDUSTRIAL

INDUSTRIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

RGVSA Towns Share of Revenue Increase/(Decrease): RGVSA Incorporated Customer Count by Class

Class

RESIDENTIAL

COMMERCIAL

Schedule 7

Page 1 of 2

Line

No. Customer Class

Average

Volumetric Usage

(Ccf)

Current

Monthly Bill

Amount

Proposed Monthly

Bill Amount

Monthly Bill $

Change

Monthly Bill %

Change

1 RESIDENTIAL

2   Cost of Service Only   11 $25.88 $28.14 $2.26 8.73%

3   Total Bill *   11 $30.38 $32.64 $2.26 7.44%

4 COMMERCIAL

5   Cost of Service Only   436 $260.05 $280.76 $20.72 7.97%

6   Total Bill *   436 $434.61 $455.33 $20.72 4.77%

7 COMMERCIAL - CHURCH

8   Cost of Service Only   35 $115.31 $136.03 $20.72 17.97%
9   Total Bill *   35 $129.49 $150.20 $20.72 16.00%

10 COMMERCIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

11   Cost of Service Only   12,925 $693.79 $714.51 $20.72 2.99%

12   Total Bill N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

13 PUBLIC AUTHORITY
14   Cost of Service Only   263 $212.06 $234.24 $22.18 10.46%

15   Total Bill *   263 $317.30 $339.48 $22.18 6.99%

16 PUBLIC AUTHORITY STANDARD TRANSPORT

17   Cost of Service Only   12,617 $668.28 $690.46 $22.18 3.32%

18   Total Bill N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

19 INDUSTRIAL

20   Cost of Service Only   3,501 $1,774.89 $1,977.77 $202.89 11.43%

21   Total Bill *   3,501 $3,177.19 $3,380.07 $202.89 6.39%

22 INDUSTRIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

23   Cost of Service Only   21,294 $1,698.12 $1,901.00 $202.89 11.95%

24   Total Bill N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2022 RGVSA IS COSA TYE 2021

BILL IMPACTS

* Total Bill includes 12 month average COG of $0.4005/CCF and excludes revenue related taxes.

Schedule 7

Page 2 of 2

$2,920,405

Line No. Current Rates

Increase

(Decrease) from

last rate filing Proposed Rates

Current Calendar

Year Bills

Current Calendar

Year Weather-

Normalized

Volumes (Ccf)

Revenue at Current

Rates

Revenue at

Proposed Rates Revenue Impact

Avg customer

count and usage

per month (in

current yr)

RESIDENTIAL

1 Customer Charge $17.52 $0.50 $18.02   719,935 $12,613,261 $12,973,229 $359,968   59,995

2 Total Ccf volumes $0.74376 $0.16 $0.90026   8,095,610 6,021,191 7,288,181 1,266,990   11

3   719,935   8,095,610 $18,634,452 $20,261,410 $1,626,957

COMMERCIAL

4 Customer Charge - Commercial $122.11 $20.72 $142.83   44,235 $5,401,536 $6,317,875 $916,339   3,686

5 Total Ccf volumes $0.31650 $0.31650   19,278,545 6,101,659 6,101,659 0   436

6   44,235   19,278,545 $11,503,195 $12,419,534 $916,339

COMMERCIAL - CHURCH

7 Customer Charge - Church $104.11 $20.72 $124.83   2,592 $269,853 $323,547 $53,694   216

8 Total Ccf volumes $0.31650 $0.31650   91,730 29,032 29,032 0   35

9   2,592   91,730 $298,885 $352,579 $53,694

10 Customer Charge $464.11 $20.72 $484.83   288 $133,664 $139,630 $5,966   24

11 Total Ccf volumes 0   12,925

12 First 5000 $0.31650 $0.31650   1,162,499 367,931 367,931

13 Over 5000 $0.01777 $0.01777   2,559,946 45,490 45,490

14   288   3,722,446 $547,085 $553,051 $5,966

PUBLIC AUTHORITY

15 Customer Charge $112.04 $22.18 $134.22   6,077 $680,867 $815,657 $134,790   506

16 Total Ccf volumes $0.38068 $0.38068   1,596,717 607,838 607,838 0   263

17   6,077   1,596,717 $1,288,705 $1,423,495 $134,790

18 Customer Charge $467.04 $22.18 $489.22   85 $39,698 $41,584 $1,885   7

19 Total Ccf volumes 0   12,617

20 First 5000 $0.38068 $0.38068   497,837 189,517 189,517

21 Over 5000 $0.01595 $0.01595   574,583 9,165 9,165

22   85   1,072,420 $238,379 $240,265 $1,885

INDUSTRIAL

23 Customer Charge $712.83 $202.89 $915.72   445 $317,209 $407,494 $90,285   37

24 Total Ccf volumes $0.30336 $0.30336   1,557,934 472,615 472,615 0   3,501

25   445   1,557,934 $789,824 $880,109 $90,285

26 Customer Charge $962.83 $202.89 $1,165.72   446 $429,422 $519,910 $90,488   37

27 Total Ccf volumes 0   21,294

28 First 5000 $0.30336 $0.30336   1,731,995 525,418 525,418

29 Over 5000 $0.03453 $0.03453   7,765,188 268,132 268,132

30   446   9,497,183 $1,222,972 $1,313,460 $90,488

31   774,103   44,912,585 $34,523,498 $37,443,904 $2,920,405

32 Gas Sales $32,515,061 $35,337,127

33 2,008,437 2,106,777

34 $34,523,498 $37,443,904

35 460,552 460,552

36 Misc Fees 202,785 202,785

37 $35,186,835 $38,107,241 $2,920,406

38 Equals sch 5, Line 12

Equals Sch 1, Line

14 plus Sch 1 Line

17

Line

No. Customer Class

Current Monthly

Customer Charge

Proposed

Monthly

Customer

Charge

Monthly Customer

Charge Increase

Current

Volumetric (per

Ccf) Rate

Proposed

Volumetric (per

Ccf) Rate

Volumetric (per

Ccf) Increase

Average Monthly

Customer Bill

Increase

Monthly Bill %

Increase without

Cost of Gas

Monthly Bill %

Increase with Cost

of Gas

Average Monthly

Usage for Bill

Impacts

1 RESIDENTIAL $17.52 $18.02 $0.50 $0.74376 $0.90026 $0.15650 $2.26 8.73% 7.44%   11

2 COMMERCIAL $122.11 $142.83 $20.72 $0.31650 $0.31650 $0.00000 $20.72 7.97% 4.77%   436

3 COMMERCIAL - CHURCH $104.11 $124.83 $20.72 $0.31650 $0.31650 $0.00000 $20.72 17.97% 16.00%   35

$464.11 $484.83 $20.72 $0.31650

first 5,000

Ccf $0.31650

first

5,000 Ccf $0.00000

first

5,000 Ccf $20.72 2.99% N/A   12,925

$0.01777

over 5,000

Ccf $0.01777

over

5,000 Ccf $0.00000

over

5,000 Ccf

5 PUBLIC AUTHORITY $112.04 $134.22 $22.18 $0.38068 $0.38068 $0.00000 $22.18 10.46% 6.99%   263

$467.04 $489.22 $22.18 $0.38068

first 5,000

Ccf $0.38068

first

5,000 Ccf $0.00000

first

5,000 Ccf $22.18 3.32% N/A   12,617

$0.01595

over 5,000

Ccf $0.01595

over

5,000 Ccf $0.00000

over

5,000 Ccf

7 INDUSTRIAL $712.83 $915.72 $202.89 $0.30336 $0.30336 $0.00000 $202.89 11.43% 6.39%   3,501

$962.83 $1,165.72 $202.89 $0.30336

first 5,000

Ccf $0.30336

first

5,000 Ccf $0.00000

first

5,000 Ccf $202.89 11.95% N/A   21,294

$0.03453

over 5,000

Ccf $0.03453

over

5,000 Ccf $0.00000

over

5,000 Ccf

PROOF OF REVENUES

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY

2022 RGVSA IS COSA TYE 2021

Current Year Revenue Impact

COMMERCIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

PUBLIC AUTHORITY STANDARD TRANSPORT

INDUSTRIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT

Standard Transport

Total

Custom Transport

For Public Notice

COMMERCIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT 4

PUBLIC AUTHORITY STANDARD TRANSPORT 6

Calender year 2021 average Cost of Gas per Ccf was $0.4005 Excluding

related taxes

INDUSTRIAL STANDARD TRANSPORT 8

WKP Aa

Page 1 of 1

RGVSA TGS DIV & CORP TOTAL

LINE DIRECT ALLOCATED RGVSA

NO. DESCRIPTION PLANT PLANT PLANT

INTANGIBLE PLANT

1   (301) Organization $0 $0 $0

2   (302) Franchises & Consents   0   0   0

3   (303) Misc. Intangible   0   0   0

4   Total Intangible Plant $0 $0 $0

TRANSMISSION PLANT

5   (365.1) Land $23,277 $0 $23,277

6   (365.2) Rights-Of-Way   37,579   0   37,579

7   (366) Meas/Reg Station Structures   27,231   0   27,231

8   (367) Mains   20,288,002   0   20,288,002

9   (368) Compressor Station Equipment   25,667   0   25,667

10   (369) Measure/Reg Station Equip   6,626,209   0   6,626,209

11   (371) Other Equipment   52,774   0   52,774

12   Total Transmission Plant $27,080,739 $0 $27,080,739

DISTRIBUTION PLANT

13   (374) Land & Land Rights $40,399 $0 $40,399

14   (375) Structures & Improvements   114,218   0   114,218

15   (376) Mains   63,833,229   0   63,833,229

16   (378) Meas. & Reg. Station - General   3,354,385   0   3,354,385

17   (379) Meas. & Reg. Station - C.G.   2,063,038   0   2,063,038

18   (380) Services   51,463,621   0   51,463,621

19   (381) Meters   15,253,717   0   15,253,717

20   (382) Meter Installations   (2,255)   0   (2,255)

21   (383) House Regulators   4,737,191   0   4,737,191

22   (385) Indust. Meas. & Reg. Stat. Equipment   2,428,891   0   2,428,891

23   (386) Other Property on Customer Premises   6,144   0   6,144

24   (387) Other Equipment   0   0   0

25   Total Distribution Plant $143,292,579 $0 $143,292,579

GENERAL PLANT

26   (389) Land & Land Rights $127,368 $42,089 $169,457

27   (390) Structures & Improvements   2,232,307   694,146   2,926,453

28   (391) Office Furniture & Equipment   1,126,890   6,119,014   7,245,904

29   (392) Transportation Equipment   3,659,582   0   3,659,582

30   (393) Stores Equipment   2,334   0   2,334

31   (394) Tools, Shop & Garage   3,480,749   1,245   3,481,994

32   (395) Laboratory Equipment   0   0   0

33   (396) Major Work Equipment   425,664   0   425,664

34   (397) Communication Equipment   4,788,360   116,859   4,905,219

35   (398) Miscellaneous General Plant   0   0   0

36   Total General plant $15,843,254 $6,973,354 $22,816,608

37   Total Orig Cost Plant in Service $186,216,572 $6,973,354 $193,189,925

Adjusted Balances

Net Plant in Service - Adjusted Balances at 12/31/2021

Adjusted Balances @

12/31/2021

38 Plant in Service $193,189,925
39 CCNC   14,936,953
40 Accumulated Reserve   (29,223,745)
41 Net Plant in Service $178,903,133

TEXAS GAS SERVICE COMPANY, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC.

2022 RGVSA IS COSA TYE DEC 2021

TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE

ADJUSTED BALANCE @ 12/31/2021

WKP Ab

Page 1 of 1

RGVSA DIRECT RGVSA DIRECT

LINE PER BOOK ADJUSTED

NO. DESCRIPTION BALANCE @12/31/2021 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE @12/31/2021

INTANGIBLE PLANT

   1 (301) Organization $0 $0 $0

[…]

ACCUMULATED RESERVES FOR DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION

ADJUSTED BALANCE AT 12/31/2021

WKP Da

Page 1 of 1

TOTAL RGVSA

DIRECT AND

ALLOCATED

DIVISION   TYE

DEC. 2021 AD VALOREM

TEXAS STATE

FRANCHISE BAD DEBT (*)

INCLUDE DIRECT

SERVICE AREA

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS

INCLUDE DIRECT

SERVICE AREA

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS

O/H

TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

MEALS &

TRAVEL

CONTRIBUTIONS AND

DONATIONS ROYALTY FEES

REMOVE PER

BOOK PAYROLL

TAXES AND

BENEFITS

INCLUDE SHARED

SERVICE BOOK

PAYROLL TAXES

AND BENEFITS

REMOVE PER

BOOK PAYROLL

TAXES AND

BENEFITS O/H

TRANSFERRED TO

CAPITAL

INCLUDE SHARED

SERVICE PAYROLL

TAXES AND BENEFITS

O/H TRANSFERRED

TO CAPITAL

MEALS &

TRAVEL MISC. DISTRIGAS

TOTAL RGVSA

DIRECT AND

ALLOCATED

DIVISION

TYE DEC. 2021

TOTAL RGVSA

DIRECT &

ALLOCATED

DIVISION

TOTAL RGVSA

DIRECT &

ALLOCATED

DIVISION

TOTAL RGVSA

DIRECT &

ALLOCATED

DIVISION

LINE ACCT. SUB PER BOOKS ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJ ADJUSTMENTS TYE DEC. 2021 TYE DEC. 2020

NO. DESCRIPTION NO. ACCT. WKP Db ADJUSTED OP EXP ADJUSTED OP EXP

ADJUSTED OP EXP

VARIANCE

Deprec. & Amort.  Expense

1 Depreciation and Amortization Expense 4030-4050 $5,928,828 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(21,006) $(21,006) $5,907,821 $5,370,668 $537,153

2 Pension & FAS 106 Amortization Expense 4073   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

3   Total Depr. & Amort. $5,928,828 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(21,006) $(21,006) $5,907,821 $5,370,668 $537,153

Taxes Other Than Income

4 Payroll 4081 $266,240 $0 $0   466,530   (199,196.75) $0 $0 $0 $(472,454) $161,066 $201,726 $(68,771) $0 $0 $(748) $88,151 $354,391 $315,708 $38,683

5 Ad Valorem 4081 190   1,189,984   (81,862)   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   (81,862)   1,108,122   954,472   153,650

6 Revenue Related 4081 133,138 & 140   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0

7 Other 4081 131, 233, 995   134,367   0   57,629   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   57,629   191,996   190,751   1,245

8   Total Taxes Other Than Income $1,590,591 $(81,862) $57,629 $466,530 $(199,197) $0 $0 $0 $(472,454) $161,066 $201,726 $(68,771) $0 $0 $(748) $63,918 $1,654,509 $1,460,931 $193,578

9 Interest on Customer Deposits 4310 $17,280 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $17,280 $64,054 $(46,774)

10 Storage Misc. 8140-8360 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $(6) $6

Transmission & High Pressure Distribution

11 Operation Supervision and Engineering 8500 $690 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $690 $686 $4

12 Transmission Communication Equip 8520   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0